Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR EU;W

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk

Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Dear Member/Colleague
Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 25 May 2021
Place: Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall
Time: 7.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if

so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH APRIL 2021 (Pages
3-6)

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 20" April 2021 are attached.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 7 - 72)

Reports attached.

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 73 - 88)

A Report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee is attached.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 89 - 96)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all Planning
appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee
is attached.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 20 April 2021

Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors S Briggs, T Cummings, J Harris, M Hayes,
G Keeley, J Mason, B Mortenson, I Schofield and D.Vernon

Also in
attendance:
Public Attendance: 3 members of the public were present virtually at the
meeting.
Apologies for Absence:Councillor S Haroon, Councillor C Tegolo and Councillor
K Thomas

PCC.1

PCC.2

PCC.3

PCC.4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Haroon, C Tegolo
and K Thomas.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MARCH 2021
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 23™ March 2021 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to
various applications for planning permission.

Supplementary information was also submitted in respect of application numbers
66064, 66177, 66226 and 66503.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

A written statement was read out on behalf of Councillor C Cummins who spoke as
a Ward Representatives in relation to planning application 66503.

Delegated decisions:
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the

report and subject to the conditions included:-

66058 55 Rochdale Road, Bury, BL9 0QZ

Page13



Planning Control Committee, 20 April 2021

PCC.5

PCC.6

Extension to form workshop (Class B2)

2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to the
conditions included:-

66064 Former Tarmac Building Materials Ltd, Stopes Road,

Little Lever, Bolton, BL3 1NR
Reserve matters for means of access to the site (Bury Council) and outline
planning application for the demolition of the existing structures on the site, and
redevelopment of the site for a future residential development of up to 132 no.
dwellings and associated public open space, with all matters reserved except for
access (Bolton Council)

66177 18-20 Holcombe Village, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4LZ
Two storey rear extension with timber cladding to accommodate storage area

66226 26 West Drive, Bury, BL9 5DN
New dwelling in garden of existing house

3.  That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to the
conditions included with an amended condition related to condition 12 to add
stock proof fencing:-

66503 Land to the south of Moorbottom Road, Holcombe,

Bury BL8 4NS
Variation of condition 12 of planning permission 64786 to remove the green
sedum seeded roofing system to the agricultural building from the condition.
DELEGATED DECISIONS
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all
recent planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers
since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.
Delegated decision:
That the report and appendices be noted.
PLANNING APPEALS
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

Page 4



Planning Control Committee, 20 April 2021

PCC.7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted to provide
statistical information on Enforcement activity between the 31% December 2020 to
the 31° March 2021.
Delegated decision:
That the report be noted.

PCC.8 URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.07pm)

Pageb



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 25 May 2021
By: Development Manage
[...]
 interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based

Page 7



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

POON =

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 8



Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Redvales App No. 65937

Location: River Roch, adj Giggs Mill Bridge, off Redmere Drive, Bury, BL9 9GB

Proposal: Provision of a new bridge over the River Roch to allow the crossing of
equestrian, pedestrian, cycle and light vehicular traffic (max. gross weight
3 tonnes) and a associated path to and from the bridge

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No. 66423

Location: 11 Brookthorpe Road, Bury, BL8 3AB

Proposal: Twol/single storey rear extensions; Alterations to roof and windows

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Bury West - Elton App No. 66389

Location: Former site of Andrew Textile Industries Ltd, Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8
1LF

Proposal: Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping,

layout and scale) for the erection of 97 dwellings and associated works
including the demolition of existing buildings, the layout out of roads,
parking, footways and landscaping

Recommendation: Minded to Approve Site Visit: N

Page 9



Ward: Bury East - Redvales ltem 01

Applicant: Bury MBC
Location: River Roch, adj Giggs Mill Bridge, off Redmere Drive, Bury, BL9 9GB

Proposal: Provision of a new bridge over the River Roch to allow the crossing of equestrian,
pedestrian, cycle and light vehicular traffic (max. gross weight 3 tonnes) and a
associated path to and from the bridge

Application Ref: 65937/Full Target Date: 08/03/2021
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The proposal is for a replacement bridge to be constructed over the River Roch east of
Redmere Drive to provide for pedestrian, bridleway and cycle access and occasional
access for limited access vehicular traffic. The bridge would link the Roch Valley Greenway
either side of the river which has been severed since the existing privately owned bridge
was closed to all traffic in April 2019 (closed to vehicular traffic in September 2010) as it
was deemed to be inadequate following independent assessments.

Prior to closure, the existing bridge had been used by pedestrians, horses and cyclists and
also provided a secondary access to Water Farm and anglers using the ponds to the east
of the river.

The proposed bridge would be located approximately 35m to the north of the existing, along
the same axis and with realigned access points to existing highways via ramps. The
proposal would comprise the following:

e A single span steel truss bridge of 41.58m length and designed to carry 3 tonnes
maximum gross weight (the bracing structure to be finished in moss green and the
parapet and infills finished in light blue). The surface would be fi
[...]
n the application please contact Dean Clapworthy on 0161 253 5396

Page No 10

Page 19



Viewpoints

PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN

N
APP. NO 65937 / D
4+ ST
ADDRESS: River Roch, adj Giggs Mill Bridge, /

off Redmere Drive, Bury S COUNCIL

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Page 20



65937
Photo 1

Photo 2




Photo 3

Photo 4

Page 22



Photo 5

Photo 6

Page 23



Photo 7

b

Photo 8

Page 24



]

c alp

B

Warg Bdy
Ne of

Proposed bridge
and approaches

El Sub Sta

Existing /
Bridge

ey

Football Ground

utfall

[

195
15
11

Co Const igiet DistBY

Sibice

Tel: 0161-253-5000 Fax: 0161-253-5794

E-mail: engcon@bury.gov.uk
Internet: www.bury.gov.uk

3

Buny,

(c) Crown Coj _ﬁ
— PHOTOGRAPHIC COPY LIABLE TO DISTORTION IN SCALE
; Project Title
Department of Operations Roch Valley Greenway Crossing
Location Plan
Engineering Consultancy Services Scale ] Date
3 Knowsley Place, Duke St, Bury BL9 OEJ 1:1250 Aug 2020
Drawn by MN Checked by
Drawing No. Revision

B0474/20/01P




gz abed

R NOTES:

> £1 (|12 Jssfop £ - PARAPET OMITTED
L OLDING AREA FOR RN Y. | + FOR CLARITY 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES UNLESS STATED
VEHICLES . s OTHERWISE.
APPROACH RAMPS AT 1:12 A - +
GRADIENT HRA SURFACE + +6N 08, e \ 2. ALLLEVELS ARE IN METRES UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.
A COURSE WITH 20mm CHIPPINGS » o) s I ) /] AN\ 3. NO DIMENSIONS OR LEVELS SHALL BE SCALED FROM THIS
5 g/ DRAWING
K 1 “ '
5 N 7 :5 4. THIS DRAWING IS BASED ON A TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY
* o+
5 : ‘ / 70961 § 700 PROVIDED BY G.J.BROOKES LTD DATED APRIL 2019
- Sy y - A+ /& Footway Level
— + B Z + 's ‘ o 5. THIS DRAWING SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
B ‘ * m oo L ! 9
) {' ‘ /” e 3% 9% / A E; LT “ FEASIBILITY REPORT PREPARED BY WILDE CONSULTING
’ I/ / = R [ £ 17 &/ - R i ENGINEERS DATED JULY 2019
/i/i / \/i/\\\\ | § f // / / “:: \ + + / "’?é" ol o A : v‘ : A;‘ : ,‘ N ) 250
/ i/i/i / / Ve / / / vl B + / S/ - so0 | | s00 S
o i
[...]
awn Date Chkd Approved
| -2 8 - AS SHOWN| SD MAR20 | JW DRF
- — = 5 PROPOSED Drawing No. Revision
‘ ‘ PROPOSED BRlDGE PLAN ‘ ‘ BRIDGE 660_02] _O'l O P3
- (AT FOUNDATION LEVEL) - ‘
© Scale 1:125 e Status Sheet Size
SITE COMPOUND PLAN
Seale 1500 PRELIMINARY Al



AutoCAD SHX Text
LINE OF EXISTING 1350mm   UU COMBINED MAIN SEWER

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Post

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
72.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Goit

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
OUTLET


Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington ltem

Applicant: Mr Omair Akram

Location: 11 Brookthorpe Road, Bury, BL8 3AB

Proposal: Two/single storey rear extensions; Alterations to roof and windows
Application Ref: 66423/Full Target Date: 23/03/2021
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description
The application relates to a two storey detached house situated within a large garden on an
unadopted residential cul-de-sac, off Walshaw Road to the south of Walshaw.

The access to the house is in the north west corner of the plot where gates open onto the
driveway at the front of the house. The attached neighbour at No.5 has a single storey
extension at the rear, projecting out approximately 4m along the shared side boundary. The
neighbour at No.9 has previously been extended up to the side boundary with the site and
has a landing window on the gable at first floor.

The proposed extensions are as follows:

The first floor, dormered section of the existing house would be extended to form a full first
floor level with a new hipped roof over the house.

At the rear, on the east side, the existing conservatory would be demolished and a part
two/part single storey extension constructed that would project out 6.2m to the line of the
existing rear/east elevation. On the north side of the house, there would be a single /two
storey extension.

Beyond the line of the existing rear/east elevation, there would be a new flat roof single
storey extension and a two storey extension at the south-east corner of the house.

The extended house would be rende
[...]
w.createitstudios.co.uk
Manchester M12 6JH info@createitstudios.co.uk
Project Title

11 Brookthorpe Road, Walshaw, Bury, BL8 3AB

Scale / North Point
As indicated

Drawing Title
Proposed Plans and Elevations

Drawing Number Revision
A1317(02)001 G
Drawing Status

Preliminary




T+ abpr

178 A A - |

Walshaw Road

2

467 Walshaw Road

11 Brookthorpe Road |

Proposed Site Section

1:500

20

30

40

M 1500

Chartered Practice

General Notes

The Architect shall have no responsibility for any use made
of this document other than for that which it was prepared
and issued.

All dimensions should be checked on site. Do not scale
from this drawing. To be read in conjunction with all other
Consultant's drawings. The Architect to be immediately
notified of any discrepancies.

Copyright on this drawing retained by the Architect.

A 15/03/21 SA SH Amended section

- 05/03/21 SA SH Initial Issue

No. Dae Dwn Chk App Revision or reason for issue
Client

Omair Akram

createffstudics

Architects & Designers

Create It Studios (NW) Ltd

Universal Square 0161974 6165
Devonshire SteetNorh winw crealeisiudios.co.uk
Mancheser M12 6JH inb@createistudios.co.uk
ProjectTie

11 Brookthorpe Road, Walshaw,
Bury, BL8 3AB

Scale / Norh Point

As indicated

Drawing Tile

Proposed Site Section

A1317(02)002 A

Preliminary




Ward: Bury West - Elton Item 03

Applicant: Bellway Homes Ltd (Manchester Division)
Location: Former site of Andrew Textile Industries Ltd, Walshaw Road, Bury, BL8 1LF

Proposal: Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and
scale) for the erection of 97 dwellings and associated works including the demolition
of existing buildings, the layout out of roads, parking, footways and landscaping

Application Ref: 66389/ Target Date: 16/04/2021
Recommendation: Minded to Approve

Description

The application site measures 2.6 hectares and contains a large factory building of 8,000
square metres. The building is located on the eastern half of the site and was in use until 31
March 2019. The building is constructed from red brick and is single storey on the whole.

The western part of the site is allocated as employment land in the Bury UDP. It comprises
an unmanaged habitat of grassland scrub mosaic, woodland and heath habitats. None of
the trees in this area are subject to a Tree Preservation Order.

The whole site is accessed from Walshaw Road via 2 accesses, which leads to a car park.
There is a bridleway along the southern boundary of the site.

There are residential properties to all boundaries with Leigh Lane forming the boundary to
the south. On the opposite side of Walshaw Road, there are school playing fields to the
northeast.

Outline consent (64128) was granted in July 2019 for demolition of the existing building and
the erection of up to 108 dwellings. The means of access to the site would be included and
all other matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) would be dealt with at the
reserved matters stage. Access to the site would be taken from Walshaw Road via a new
access, which would be located centrally and in a similar position to the existing access.

An application (64720) to vary the condition relating to affordable housing was refused and
the appeal was allowed in September 2020. As such, Vacant Building Credit (VBC) would
apply to this development.

The proposed development seeks reserved matters consent for the erection of 97
dwellings, including details of the appearance, scale, landscaping and layout of the site.

There would be detached, semi-detached and terraced dwellings, which would be
predominantly two storeys in height with some three storey and two storey dwellings with
living accommodation in the roofspace. The proposed dwellings would be constructed from
red brick with a grey roof tile. Following the removal of the trees on site, a landscaping plan
has been submitted showing hedgerows and trees

The site would be landscaping with hedgerows and trees planted on the site.

The proposed development would be accessed from Walshaw Road and there would be a
Page No 1

Page 42



pedestrian access to the Bridleway between Leigh Lane and Moreton Drive.

Relevant Planning History
36157 - Factory extension (Class B2) at Andrew Textile Industries, Walshaw Road, Bury.
Approved with conditions - 21 March 2000.

36980 - Factory extension (Class B2) (Revised scheme) at Andrew Textile Industries,
Walshaw Road, Bury. Approved with conditions - 18 October 2000

64128 - Outline application for demolition of all existing buildings and erection of up to 108
no. dwellings with new vehicle and pedestrian access, landscaping and associated works
and details of access (matters of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping are reserved)
at site of Andrew Textile Industries Ltd, Walshaw Road, Bury. Approved with conditions - 31
July 2019

64720 - Variation of condition no. 17 (affordable housing provision to include vacant
building credit) of planning permission ref. 64128 at site of Andrew Textile Industries Ltd,
Walshaw Road, Bury. Refused - 22 November 2019. Appeal allowed - 8 September 2020.

66366 - Site wide preparatory works, comprising the full demolition of the vacant industrial
building and ancillary structures, and remediation and earthworks in connection with the
future residential redevelopment of the site which has been granted outline planning
permission at former site of Andrew Textile Industries, Walshaw Road, Bury. Approved with
conditions - 30 March 2021.

66376 - Non-material amendment following grant of planning permission 64128 to the
position of the currently approved site access at former site of Andrew Textile Industries,
Walshaw Road, Bury. Approved - 2 February 2021.

02511/E - RM application for the erection of circa. 96 dwellings together with associated
infrastructure - Enquiry completed 02/12/2020

Surrounding area

55312 - Residential development comprising of 111 dwellings, access and associated
works at Former Elton Cop D
[...]
MEWS 680 SQFT

DRAWING NO:

Page 66 BHMJOO1




Front Elevation Side Elevation

Rear Elevation Side Elevation SCALE: 1100@A3

DRAWING NO:
BHMJO03

SEMI-DETACHED / MEWS 680 SQFT

N
;"x..i_:

p‘.ﬁiim
L/ 7T

First Floor Plan

Ground Fioor Plan

S CALE: 1.100@A3

Page 67 DRAWING NO:

BHMJOO02

>
w
[+ 4
O
.
172]
o~N
{
e
g
n
()
[20]
©
2]
=
w
=
—
(=]
w
s =
(&)
<
-
L
(=]
L}
=
w
n




First Floor Plan

Ground Floor Plan

S CALE: 1:100@A3

DRAWING NO:
BHMSO01

b
w
14
o
=
w
N
o
(18
c
w
(e}
L
N~
n
=
L
=
=]
w
o
O
<
b~
i
Q
=
w
wn

Front Elevation Side Elevation

Rear Elevation Side Elevation

SCALE: 1-100QA3

Page 68 P Mscot

SEMI-DETACHED / MEWS 750 SQFT2 STOREY




First Floor Plan Second Filoor Plan

SCALE: 1:100@A3

Ground Floor Plan DRAWING NO:
BHMCWO1

>,
o h
4
o
[
w0
wn
™~
]_...
L
&)
2]
a9
N
N
A5
0
w
)
1S
<
-
1)
(]

Side Elevation

Rear Elevation Side Elevation
S CALE: 1:100@A3

Page 69

DETACHED 1223 SQFT 2.5 STOREY




First Floor Plan Second Floor Plan

S CALE: 1:100@A3

Ground Floor Plan DRAWING NO:
BHMGIO1

>
w
14
O
-
7]
©
-
L
8/
2]
(o2}
w0
=]
it
e o
o
<
o
1]
(=]
=
i
n

Front Elevation Side Elevation

SCALE: 1:100@A3

Page 70 T

SEMIDETACHED 1169 SQFT 3 STOREY




F i | Front Elevation Side Elevation

Ground Floor Plan

Rear Elevation Side Elevation

DAY E£: Octobar 2020

SCALE: 1:100@A3

DRAWING NO:
BHMGAOT

w
wd
o)
4
72}




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

REPORT FOR NOTING

Item

‘ Agenda 5

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

25 May 2021

SUBJECT:

DELEGATED DECISIONS

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain
INFORMATION/STATUS:
SUMMARY: The report lists:

Recent delegated planning decisions since the last PCC
OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to the note the report

RECOMMENDED OPTION

and appendices

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes

State
[...]
, first fioor/loft roof

extension at side with increase in width of existing rear dormer and single storey
extension at rear; area of raised decking to the rear.

Page 13 of 14 Page 87

12/05/2021



Total Number of Applications Decided: 122

Page 14 of 14 12/05/2021
g Page 88



Agenda Item 6

REPORT FOR NOTING

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

25 May 2021

SUBJECT:

PLANNING APPEALS

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain
INFORMATION/STATUS:
SUMMARY: Planning Appeals:

- lLodged

- Determined

Enforcement Appeals

- Lodged

- Determined
OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to the note the report

RECOMMENDED OPTION

and appendices

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:

Financial Implications and Risk
Considerations:

Executive Director of Resources to advise
regarding risk management

Statement by Executive Director N/A
of Resources:

Equality/Diversity implications: No
Considered by Monitoring Officer: | N/A

Page 89




Wards Affected: All listed
Scrutiny Interest: N/A
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:
Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

This is a monthly report to the Committee of the Planning Appeals lodged against
decisions of the authority and against Enforcement Notices served and those that have

been subsequently determined by the Planning Inspectorate.

Attached to the report are the Inspectors Decisions and a verbal report will be presented
to the Committee on the implications of the decisions on the Appeals that were upheld.

2.0 CONCLUSION

That the item be noted.

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:-

David Marno, Head of Development Management
Planning Services, Department for Resources and Regulation,

3 Knowsle
[...]
t impact the planning merits of the case.

https://www.qov.uk/planning-inspector: 2

Page 93



Appeal Decision APP/T4210/D/20/3264357

Conclusion

13. The proposal would therefore conflict with the development plan and there are
no other considerations that outweigh this conflict.

14. For the reasons given above the appeal should be dismissed.
L M Wilson
INSPECTOR

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 3

Page 94



Planning Appeals Lodged
between 09/04/2021 and 14/05/2021

Appeal lodged: 30/04/2021

Application No.: 66653/ADV
Appeal Type:

Decision level: DEL
Recommended Decision: Refuse

Applicant: Clear Channel

Location: Al Masood Superstore, Rochdale Road, Bury, BL9 7HH

Proposal: Installation of D-Poster display (6m x 3m) to flank wall

Buny

“Total Number of Appeals Lodged: 1

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 20th April 2021
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	0e779d12-7d76-4794-b595-8849b8ebfee9.pdf
	4d1489d4-8e8d-43ba-af78-77b75bfa9e45.pdf
	fab210e7-c7ff-4c74-b5a8-17e4e73732bb.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	010 Prop GA




	0e779d12-7d76-4794-b595-8849b8ebfee9.pdf
	4d1489d4-8e8d-43ba-af78-77b75bfa9e45.pdf
	fab210e7-c7ff-4c74-b5a8-17e4e73732bb.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	010 Prop GA




	aecd26c5-2a8f-4078-8f9c-915f63cdbc04.pdf
	37cd492c-e635-464c-8db8-cd4a66a95c85.pdf
	Sheets
	A1317(01)001 - Existing Plans and Elevations


	48335256-148e-4d7f-a4b9-053e04e953f3.pdf
	Sheets
	A1317(01)002 - Existing Site Section


	5559f3da-546b-4097-8d6a-34625cacc10d.pdf
	Sheets
	A1317(02)001 - Proposed Plans and Elevations


	da93d875-a521-468a-a9c0-be30c0bf7b78.pdf
	Sheets
	A1317(02)002 - Proposed Site Section


	b280de8c-4d96-4590-8481-45f03e27c1e7.pdf
	37cd492c-e635-464c-8db8-cd4a66a95c85.pdf
	Sheets
	A1317(01)001 - Existing Plans and Elevations


	48335256-148e-4d7f-a4b9-053e04e953f3.pdf
	Sheets
	A1317(01)002 - Existing Site Section


	5559f3da-546b-4097-8d6a-34625cacc10d.pdf
	Sheets
	A1317(02)001 - Proposed Plans 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 25 May 2021 

 

 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 
Councillors C Boles, N Boroda, J Harris, M Hayes, 

J Lancaster, D Quinn and D.Vernon 
 

 Also in 

attendance: 

 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 

3 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

 Councillors J Mason, C Tegolo & K Thomas. 
 

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Mason, C Tegolo 

and K Thomas. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Harris declared a personal interest in planning application 66423, 11 

Brookthorpe Road, Bury, as she lived on the same street. 
 
Councillor Harris left the meeting during deliberation of the application. 

 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH APRIL 2021  

 
Delegated decision: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 20th April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
various applications for planning permission.  

 
Supplementary information was also submitted in respect of application numbers 

66423 and 66389. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and objectors in respect of 

the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. 
 

Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to the conditions included:- 

 
65937        River Roch, adj Giggs Mill Bridge, off Redmere Drive, Bury, BL9 
9GB 



Planning Control Committee, 25 May 2021  

 
 

 
2 

Provision of a new bridge over the River Roch to allow the crossing of equestrian, 
pedestrian, cycle and light vehicular traffic (max. gross weight 3 tonnes) and a 
associated path to and from the bridge 

 
2. That the following planning application be deferred for a site visit prior to 

consideration by the Committee:- 
 
66423        11 Brookthorpe Road, Bury, BL8 3AB 

Two/single storey rear extensions; Alterations to roof and windows 
 

3. That the Committee be Minded to Approve with Conditions the following 
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development 
Manager in the report and any supplementary information submitted and 

subject to the conditions included:- 
 

66389        Former Site of Andrew Textile Industries Ltd, Walshaw Road, 
Bury, BL8 1NG 
Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and 

scale) for the erection of 97 dwellings and associated works including the 
demolition of existing buildings, the layout out of roads, parking, footways and 

landscaping 
 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers 
since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 

Committee.   
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  
 

No urgent business was reported. 
 

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  
 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.42pm) 
 


